financial statements in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q have been revised to correct for these errors. The Company will present the revision of its
previously issued consolidated financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021 in connection with the future filing of its Annual
Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2023. Additionally, the Company will present the revision of its previously issued unaudited
condensed consolidated financial statements for the quarter ended March 31, 2023 with the future filing of its Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the
quarter ending March 29, 2024.

The revision to the accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheet, condensed consolidated statements of operations, condensed
consolidated statements of comprehensive income and condensed consolidated statement of cash flows are as follows. There were no changes to the
consolidated statement of stockholders' equity that have not otherwise been reflected in the condensed consolidated balance sheets, condensed consolidated
statements of operations, and condensed consolidated statements of comprehensive income as detailed in the tables below.

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
In thousands

December 31, 2022
As Previously Reported Adjustments As Corrected

Assets
Inventories $ 176,468  $ (4,085) $ 172,383
Income tax refunds receivable 13,981  862  14,843

Total $ 190,449  $ (3,223) $ 187,226
Shareholders' equity

Retained earnings $ 688,457  $ (3,223) $ 685,234

At December 31, 2022, the adjustments to inventories consisted of an adjustment of $2.5 million for certain labor costs at a business within the Precision Products
segment and an adjustment of $1.6 million for the net realizable value on certain portions of the inventory at a business within the Structures segment.

(1)

(1)

6

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - Continued
For the three-month and nine-month fiscal periods ended September 29, 2023 and September 30, 2022
(Unaudited)

2. ACCOUNTING CHANGES (CONTINUED)

Revision of Previously Issued Consolidated Financial Statements - continued

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations
In thousands, except per share amounts

For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2022
As Previously Reported Adjustments As Corrected

Cost of sales $ 116,179  $ 1,147  $ 117,326
Income tax expense 128  (242) (114)
Net earnings 625  (905) (280)
Basic earnings per share $ 0.02  $ (0.03) $ (0.01)
Diluted earnings per share $ 0.02  $ (0.03) $ (0.01)

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2022
As Previously Reported Adjustments As Corrected

Cost of sales $ 332,299  $ 1,709  $ 334,008
Income tax expense 1,992  (361) 1,631
Net earnings 8,717  (1,348) 7,369
Basic earnings per share $ 0.31  $ (0.05) $ 0.26
Diluted earnings per share $ 0.31  $ (0.05) $ 0.26

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss)
In thousands

For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2022
As Previously Reported Adjustments As Corrected

Comprehensive (loss) income $ (8,429) $ (905) $ (9,334)

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2022
As Previously Reported Adjustments As Corrected

Comprehensive (loss) income $ (14,154) $ (1,348) $ (15,502)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
In thousands

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2022
As Previously Reported Adjustments As Corrected

Net earnings $ 8,717  $ (1,348) $ 7,369
Inventories (21,187) 1,709  (19,478)
Income tax refunds receivable (2,040) (361) (2,401)
Net cash used in operating activities (33,700) —  (33,700)

7

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - Continued
For the three-month and nine-month fiscal periods ended September 29, 2023 and September 30, 2022
(Unaudited)

3. BUSINESS COMBINATIONS AND INVESTMENTS

Aircraft Wheel & Brake

On September 16, 2022, the Company acquired all of the assets and related liabilities of Parker-Hannifin Corporation's ("Parker") Aircraft Wheel and
Brake division, of Avon, Ohio, at a purchase price of $442.8 million. Aircraft Wheel and Brake is a leader in the design, development, qualification,
manufacturing and assembly, product support and repair of wheels, brakes and related hydraulic components for fixed-wing aircraft and rotorcraft. With